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HHHI Response to  
School Energy Coalition (SEC) Interrogatories 
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1. Please provide the number of publically-funded schools in the Applicant’s franchise 

area, by customer class. 
 

Response: 
 

As shown is Table SEC 1-1, HHHI has the following publicly-funded schools in the 
franchise area, by customer class. 

 
Table SEC 1-1: Publicly-funded schools 

 

General Service less than 50 kW 5 

General Service 50-999 kW 10 

Un-metered Scattered Load 3 

 
 
 
2. [Ex. 2/1/2/p.5] 

Please explain in greater detail why the Applicant has decided to use 40 years 
instead of Kinectrics typical useful life of 50 years for switches, when it has stated 
that few switches over the past 35 years have needed to be replaced. 
 
Response: 

 
Please refer to HHHI’s interrogatory response to OEB Board Staff question 3, part a, 
Capitalization Policy from adoption of MIFRS. 
 
 
 

3. [Ex. 2/B/Poll Replacement -2011 (Estimate)] 
a. How many polls where replaced by the Applicant in each of the past 3 years? 
b. How many polls where planned to be replaced by the Applicant in each of the 

past three years? 
c. How many polls year-to-date have been replaced? 

 
 
 
 



EB-2011-0271 
Response of Halton Hills Hydro Inc. to 

SEC Interrogatories 
November 16, 2011 

 

2 
November 16, 2011 

 

 
 
 
Response: 
 
Historically HHHI has pooled all pole purchases and has not distinguished between 
the allocation of replacement poles and capital expansion.  
 
Annual pole purchases are: 
 
2008    174 
2009    115 
2010    105 
2011    102 (To October 30, 2011) 
Total    496 
 

 
4. [Ex. 2/B/Steeles Avenue – James Snow Parkway to 5th Line South] 

Please provide further details about this project. When is the road improvement 
planned to be undertaken by the Region of Halton? Please provide documentation to 
substantiate. 
 
Response: 

 
Please refer to Appendix SEC 1-A, attached, for further details. 

 
The project is planned to start construction in December 2011 and it is estimated to 
be completed in the second quarter of 2012.   

 
The latest correspondence that HHHI has received from the Region of Halton in 
relation to the Steeles Avenue project is an e-mail sent to HHHI’s Engineering 
Technician on Sept 13, 2011 as replicated below in italics. 
 

“Proposed road construction for the stretch from Lawson Road to 5th Line 
South is scheduled for 2011 and from 5th Line South to Trafalgar Road is 
scheduled for 2012. Utilities relocation schedule depends upon the 
completion of the property acquisition process. 
 
Please prepare pole relocation plan based on design layout, so that we 
can start preparing road lighting design.” 
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5. [Ex. 2/4/2/p.3] 

What would be the impact on the Cost of Power and resulting impact on Working 
Capital, if the Board approves the Hydro One Networks Inc. application to use 
USGAAP that is currently before the Board (EB-2011-0268)? 

 
Response:  

  
There has been no decision in the above-noted case.  Consequently, HHHI has not 
calculated the impact on the Cost of Power and resulting impact on Working Capital.   

 
 
6. Please confirm that the table below correctly sets out the OM&A per customer 

relative to ten similar distributors (as set out in the 3rd Generation Incentive 
Regulation Stretch Factor Updates for 2011 Report in EB-2009-0392), based on the 
2010 Electricity Distributors’ Yearbook. Please explain why the Applicant’s OM&A 
per customer is much higher than the average of these peer utilities.  

 
 

OM&A per Customer 

Utility OM&A/Customer 
% of 
Average 

Brantford Power Inc. $202.57 103% 

Burlington Hydro Inc. $225.95 115% 

Cambridge and North Dumfries Hydro 
Inc. $188.39 96% 

Guelph Hydro Electric Systems Inc. $200.18 102% 

Halton Hills Hydro Inc. $217.25 110% 

Kitchener-Wilmot Hydro Inc. $147.31 75% 

Milton Hydro Distribution Inc. $192.72 98% 

Newmarket - Tay Power Distribution 
Ltd. $221.53 112% 

Oakville Hydro Electricity Distribution 
Inc. $179.51 91% 

Oshawa PUC Networks Inc. $171.41 87% 

Waterloo North Hydro Inc. $195.85 99% 

Whitby Hydro Electric Corporation $223.49 113% 

AVERAGE $197  
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Response: 

 
HHHI has consistently been of the view that it is not similar to the utilities noted in 
the table above.  Further, as shown in column C of Table SEC 1-2, the OM&A 
per customer numbers that are found in the 2010 Electricity Distributor’s 
Yearbook are slightly different than those presented by SEC. 
 

Table SEC 1-2: HHHI Comparison to similar Distributors 
 

Utility

SEC OM&A / 

customer

OM&A Per 

Customer as per 

2010 OEB 

Yearbook

% of 

Service 

Area that 

is Rural

# of 

Customers 

per km of 

Line

A B C D E

Brantford Power Inc. 202.57$        201.44$              0.00% 74.12

Burlington Hydro Inc. 225.95$        217.65$              47.87% 37.25

Cambridge and North Dumfries Hydro Inc. 188.39$        188.26$              70.30% 45.81

Guelph Hydro Electric Systems Inc. 200.18$        194.82$              0.00% 47.18

Halton Hills Hydro Inc. 217.25$        210.67$              89.64% 14.81

Kitchener-Wilmot Hydro Inc. 147.31$        141.68$              69.31% 46.42

Milton Hydro Distribution Inc. 192.72$        191.91$              84.59% 31.07

Newmarket - Tay Power Distribution Ltd. 221.53$        202.84$              4.05% 30.73

Oakville Hydro Electricity Distribution Inc. 179.51$        175.79$              28.67% 43.55

Oshawa PUC Networks Inc. 171.41$        167.61$              52.35% 55.19

Waterloo North Hydro Inc. 195.85$        190.70$              90.33% 33.56

Whitby Hydro Electric Corporation 223.49$        223.49$              54.73% 37.74  
 
 

In response to the question concerning the higher than average OM&A, when 
compared to these other utilities, HHHI has added the additional columns D & E  
representing the percent of Distribution Service Area that is rural and the number 
of customers per kilometre of line respectively, and as found in the 2010 
Electricity Distributors Yearbook 
 
HHHI is overwhelmingly rural and has by far the fewest number of customers per 
kilometre of distribution line of the utilities noted above.  Low-density rural areas 
with overhead lines result in a higher OM&A cost to maintain.  As is evident in 
comparing the numbers in columns D and E, HHHI’s service area is 89.64% rural 
with a customer density of 14.81 customers per kilometre of line.  The result of 
these factors is a higher OM&A cost per customer. 
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7. [Ex. 4/1/1/table 4-2] 

Please provide a table showing for each year between 2009 and 2011, a 
comparison of the budgeted and actual amounts spent, for each USoA as provided 
in table 4-2. 
 
Response: 
 
HHHI does not track its annual budget based on USoA format.   

 
Please refer to HHHI interrogatory response to Energy Probe question 34.  
 
  

8. [Ex 4/1/1/table 4-6 ] 
Please provide a table showing for 2011 the planned bridge year spending and the 
year-to-date spending for each USoA as provided in table 4-6. 
 
Response: 
 
Please refer to HHHI interrogatory response to Energy Probe question 34. 
 
 

9. [Ex. 4/2/6] 
For each new FTE position created since 2008, please provide a detailed rationale 
to support the addition.  
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Response:  
 

2009:  No new FTE position created 
 

2010:  No new FTE position created 
 
  2011: 3 new FTE’s Junior accountant (non-union) 
                                                      (increase workload relating to regulatory and IFRS) 
 

Substation electrician (union) 
(emphasis on station maintenance and system 
reliability) 
 
Control room operator (union) 
(system reliability and next step in developing SCADA  
system) 
 

  2012: 4 new FTE’s Smart Meter Co-ordinator (non-union) 
(installation of smart meter and commencement of 
Time of Use Billing) 
 

     AMI Co-ordinator smart meter (union) 
     (commencement of Time of Use Billing) 
 
     Apprentice Meter Technician (union) 
     (succession planning) 
 
     Engineering Technician (union) 

(replacement of Eng. Tech. position left vacant since 
2009) 

 
 
 
10. [Ex. 4/2/6/p.5] 

Please provide a copy of the current collective agreement between the Applicant 
and the union. 
 
Response: 

 
A copy of the current collective agreement between HHHI and Power Worker’s 
Union-CUPE Local 1000 can be found at Appendix SEC 1-B. 
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11. [Ex. 4./2/p.5] 
With respect to the new Apprentice Meter Technician, when specifically does the 
current meter technician plan to retire?  
 
Response: 
 
The Meter Technician is expected to retire in 2016. And with the apprentice program 
being four years the appropriate time for succession planning is 2012. 
 
 

12. [Ex. 4/B] 
Please explain how the Applicant priced each of its services contained in the 
Appendixes of the Service Agreements between itself and its affiliates.  

 
Response: 

 
Based on time and materials and subject to annual review.  

 
 

13. [Ex. 5/1/3/p/1]  
Please provide a copy of all outstanding debt instruments held by the Applicant.  
 
Response: 
  

(i) Please refer to HHHI interrogatory response to OEB Board Staff 
question 35 part a, for the Long Term Note Payable to the Town of 
Halton Hills; 
 

(ii) Please refer to Appendix SEC 1-C, attached, for Smart Meter Term 
Loan – TD Commercial Banking.      

 
 

14. [Ex. 5/1/3/p/1]  
Did the Applicant consider approaching Infrastructure Ontario as a way to finance its 
long-term capital spending? If not, please explain why.  
 
Response:  
 
 Yes, HHHI approached Infrastructure Ontario. 
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15. [Ex. 6/1/2/p/1] 

Please provide a table detailing the revenue requirement impact of the switch from 
CGAAP to MIFRS.  
 
Response: 
 
Please refer to HHHI interrogatory response to Energy Probe question 6. 
 
 

16. [Ex. 7/1/2/p/3] 
Please explain why the Applicant is planning a significant shift in the revenue to cost 
ratio of the GS>50 shift from 86.9% to 95%. 
 
Response:  
 
HHHI is proposing to re-align its revenue to cost ratios by adjusting the allocation of 
revenue among the rate classes in order to move customer classes closer to the 
ideal state of 100% as evident in the Table 7-4 Column “2011 Updated Revenue to 
Cost Ratio”.  The 2012 Proposed Revenue to Cost Ratio meets this objective. 
 
 
 

17. [Ex. 9/2/4/p.2] 
Please explain in greater detail the purpose of the Applicant’s request for Account 
1595-Sub-account 2012? 
 
Response: 

 
Historically, the OEB has requested a Sub-account in Deferral and Variance Account 
1595, for each year that disposition amounts are ordered by the Board.  As HHHI is 
requesting disposition of deferral and variance account amounts for the 2012 rate 
application, HHHI is assuming the Board will order these amounts be transferred to 
Account 1595 with a new sub-account for the 2012 rate year, thus the request for a 
sub-account. 
 



EB-2011-0271 
Response of Halton Hills Hydro Inc. to 

SEC Interrogatories 
November 16, 2011 

 

9 
November 16, 2011 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX SEC 1-A 



EB-2011-0271 
Response of Halton Hills Hydro Inc. to 

SEC Interrogatories 
November 16, 2011 

 

10 
November 16, 2011 

 

 
 



EB-2011-0271 
Response of Halton Hills Hydro Inc. to 

SEC Interrogatories 
November 16, 2011 

 

11 
November 16, 2011 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX SEC 1-B 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 













































































EB-2011-0271 
Response of Halton Hills Hydro Inc. to 

SEC Interrogatories 
November 16, 2011 

 

12 
November 16, 2011 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX SEC 1-C 



EB-2011-0271 
Response of Halton Hills Hydro Inc. to 

SEC Interrogatories 
November 16, 2011 

 

13 
November 16, 2011 

 

 
 
 



EB-2011-0271 
Response of Halton Hills Hydro Inc. to 

SEC Interrogatories 
November 16, 2011 

 

14 
November 16, 2011 

 

 


	Q 1
	Q 2
	Q 3
	Q 4
	Q 5
	Q 6
	Q 7
	Q 8
	Q 9
	Q 10
	Q 11
	Q 12
	Q 13
	Q 14
	Q 15
	Q 16
	Q 17
	APPENDIX 1-A
	APPENDIX 1-B
	APPENDIX 1 C
	Blank Page

